Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block I, Hillend Survey District, and Block XI, South Tuakitoto Survey District, Bruce County

[L.S.]

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Proclaimed as Road	Being		Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 2 13·1 0 0 7 0 1 9 0 0 14·2 0 3 25·3 0 0 0·3	Part Section 7 Railway land Part Section 9 and part Section 593R Part Lot A, D.P. 1733, being part Section 8 Part Section 8 and part D.P. 481, being part Section 8 Part Lot C, D.P. 1733, being part Section 8 (Otago R.D.) (S.O. 11514.)	: ::	I I XI XI XI XI	South Tuakitoto	Sepia. Yellow. Blue. Sepia. Yellow. Sepia.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### ROAD CLOSED

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road Closed	Adjoining or Passing Through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P.  0 2 11   0 0 1 7  0 1 31 8	Section 1; D.P. 481, being part Section 1; Block X; D.P. 481, being part Section 8; Section 8; Lot B, D.P. 1733, being part Section 8  Section 593R and Section 9  Section 7  Lots A, B, and C, D.P. 1733, being part Section 8; and Section 8  (Otago R.D.) (S.O. 11514.)	XI I I XI	South Tuakitoto Hillend South Tuakitoto	Green. ", ",

All in the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140937, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of August 1953. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1719; D.O. 18/300/36)

Road Closed in Block VIII, Wairere Survey District, Piako County

#### [L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 10

Adjoining or passing through parts Lot 3, D.P. 64, being part Te Pae-o-Tu Rawaru No. 2 Block.

Situated in Block VIII, Wairer Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35980.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140573, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of August 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/2218; D.O. 21/2)

Road Closed in Block XXV, Waihola Survey District, Bruce County

#### [L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule ĥereto:

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 2 acres 3 roods 13.6 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 4, 5, 6, and 7.

Situated in Block XXV, Waihola Survey District (Otago

R.D.). (S.O. 11705.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140905, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of August 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1629; D.O. 18/300/36)

Conferring Special Jurisdiction on the Maori Land Court

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of August 1953

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**D**URSUANT to section 34 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His DURSUANT to section 34 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby confers upon the Maori Land Court jurisdiction to hear and determine, as between Maoris, any claims to the ownership or possession of the greenstone mere formerly in the possession of one Waata Paati, or Walter Birch, and now deposited in the office of the Maori Land Court at Auckland, and to make such order or orders in the premises as the Court thinks necessary or expedient. or expedient.

> T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 19/1/78)